Wisconsin law.
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85 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 345.03

Chapter NR 345
DREDGING IN NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS

NR 345.01 Purpose. NR 345.04 Dredging.
NR 345.02 Applicability. NR 345.05 Enforcement.
NR 345.03 Definitions.

Note: Chapter NR 345 was created as an gemaryrule efective April 19, 2004; (7) “Hazardoussubstance” has the meaning specifieds.in
chapteNR 345 was repealed and recreated by gemay ruleeffective August 24, 289 01(]1) Stats
2004. ’ ! :

Note: Notwithstanding substancélsat meet the definition of hazardous sub
. . stancesn s.289.01 (1), Stats., for the purpose of removing material from the bed
NR 345.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tOof navigable streams and lakes, “hazardous substances” include all chemicals present

establishreasonable procedures and limitatifmrsexempt activi ~ atconcentrations at, or greater than timeshold effect concentratiars published
ties, general permits and individual permits for removal of mat& Consensus Based Contaminated Sediment Evaluation (DNR 2001). _
rial from the beds of navigable waterwaysragulated under s. ~ (7k) “Jetting” means the action of dredging bottom sedi
30.2Q Stats., in order to protect the public rights and interest in tReéents, including disturbing or resuspending sediment, while
navigable public waters of thetate as defined in 30.1Q Stats. usingwater or air forced through a hose by means of a ppmp
History: CR 04-087cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. vacuumto dislodge and collect aquatic plants, tubers or seeds.
. . . . (8) “Manual dredging” means removal or disturbance of bot
NR 345.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to removaltom material by hand or using a hand-held device without the aid
of material from the bed of navigable waterways und8020  of external or auxiliary powerManual dredgings often assoei
(1), (19) (b) (Im), (1t) and(2), Stats. Any person that intends toatedwith the collection of aquatic insects for bait, removaiuif
removematerial from théved of a navigable waterway shall comsance vegetation or debris and the panning for gold or other mate
ply with all applicable provisions of this chapter and peymit  rial. For thepurpose of ch30, Stats., manual dredging does not

issuedunder this chapter include “de minimus” activities as defined in s{®).
Note: For most dredging projects, tdeschage of carriage return water is regu “ igabl " body ofa ith
latedby ch.283 Stats., and requires aistionsin pollutant dischge elimination sys (9) “Navigable waterway” means any body wfater with a

tem (WPDES) permit. Similarlyfor most dredging projects, the disposal of dredgedlefinedbed and bank, which is navigable under the laws of the
material is regulated by cB89, Stats., and requires authorizatiomderch.NR 500 gtate. In Wisconsin, a navigab|e body of water is capable offloat
In accordance witB003 WsconsinAct 118, removal of material from non-naviga o ! p .
ble waterways is no longer regulated unde3ts2q Stats. ing the lightest boat or slil.nsed fqr recreation or any other pur
History: CR 04-087 cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. poseon a regularly recurring basis.
Note: This incorporates the definition at39.01(4m) Stats., and current casey,
NR 345.03 Definitions. (1) “Area of special natural which requires a watercourse to have a bed and Baosy City of Hudson27 Ws.

. " A 656 (1871), and requires a navigable waterway to float@yalarly recurring basis
resourcenterest” has the meaning in30.01 (lam)Stats., and thelightest boat or skifDeGayner & Co.|nc. v DNR 70 Wis. 2d 936(1975);Village
asidentified by the department inldR 1.05 of Menomonee Falls DNR 140 Wis. 2d 579(Ct. App. 1987).

Note: "Area of special natural resource interest” means any of the following:  (10) “Ordinary high water mark” means the point on the bank
(ﬁ) QStatfe natural area dﬁ?‘g”ated or dedicated g“‘f’-?m 23.29 Startr;- or shore up to which the presence and action of water is so continu
1_32)(7) surface water identified as a trout stream by the department urdBr's. , \ <o to leave a distinct mark either by erosion, destruction-of ter

(bm) A surface water identified as an outstanding or exceptional resource wdt@strialvegetation or other easily recognizable characteristic.

unders.281.15 Stats. « . ” . .
(c) An area that possesses significseientific value, as identified by the depart (109) OUtIymg waters” has the meaning in29.001 (63’)
mentin s.NR 1.05 Stats.
Informationand lists can be obtained by contacting the department, or ésund (10r) “Plantandanimal nuisance deposit’ means a recent and

the departmeng website aittp://dnr.wi.goy underthe topic “Waterway and \atland o
Permi{)s"_ P gov P Y naturaldeposit within the swash zooéa waterway of mussels,

(2) “De minimus” activity means the dredging of less than deadfish, Cladophora or similar natural, biological-based mate
cubicyards in a calendar year fraarspecific waterbody or distur fial caused by wave action in a quanthgpt IS causing an annoy
banceof bottom material during the manual removal of aquat®ce,damage, or health issue to the public or waterway
plantsthat meet the requirements of\R 109.06 (2) Note: “Plant and animal nuisance deposit” does not include the natural deposition

Note: Wheyethe bed material is privately owned, the permission of the properﬁ;a}he native lakebed material like sand, cobble, silt, detritus, and offagi©omate
owneris ‘r‘eqmred. . Note: Effective Aug. 1, 2012, s. 30.20(1t)(b), Stats., is repealed. As provided by

(3) “Department’means the department of natuesources. s. 30.206(1r), Stats., the General Permit for Removal of Plant and ANirisaince

u ial” 1 Deposits authorized by s. 30.20(1t) (b), Stats., and s. NR 345.04(2)(b), (c), and (im)
(4) Dredgedmaterlal meanany material removed from thein which this definition is used is invalidfettive June6, 2013. This permit is

bedof a navigable waterway by dredging. replacedwith Statewide General Permit GP5-2013-WI (WDNR-GP5-2013),
(5) “Dredging” means any part of the process of the removghichis found on thelepartment websitettp:/dnr.wi.govunder the topic "\ater-
or disturbance of material from the bed of a navigable waterwaﬁ’@gkWDNR‘GPS"ZOB"W' expires June 5, 2018, unless renewed, modified,

transportof the material to a disposal, rehandling or treatment eqon or before that date.
facility; treatment of the materialjschage of carriage or intersti (11) ‘Previouslydredgechrea” means an area below the-ordi

tial water; and disposal of the material. For the purpose 80ch. nary high water mark of a navigable waterway from whitate

Stats., dredging does not include “d@inimus” activities as rial was“hllston.calylly removed. . .
definedin sub.(2). (12) “Riparian” means an owner of land abutting a navigable
(6) “Final stabilization” means that all land disturbing Conwaterway.“ N _ )
structionactivities at the site have been completed and that a uni (12m) “Rutting” is defined as an elongated depression caused
form perennial vegetativeover has been established with a-derPy Wheels or tracks of machinesguipment or other vehicles and
sity of at least 70% of theover for the unpaved areas and areds 6 inches deep or more.
not covered by permanent structures or that employ equivalent(13) “Stabilize” means the proces$ making a site steadfast
permanenstabilization measures. or firm, minimizing soil movement by the usemfctices such as
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NR 345.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 86

mulchingand seeding, sodding, landscaping, paving, graveling or a. Inspect all equipment used for constructing, operating, or

otherappropriate measures. maintainingthe project and remove all plants and animaat)
(13m) “Swashzone” as defined by thenited States Army othermud, debris, etc.
Corpsof Engineers Coastal Engineering Manual, meangdhe b. Drain all water from equipment used in navigabéers.

of wave action on the beach, which moves as water levels varyote: This does not apply to water in closed engine cooling systems or water
extendingfrom the limit of run—down to the limit of run-up. tanks,or containers of potable drinking water or other beverages meant for human

- . - consumption.|f a tanker truck dischges water collected from navigable waters in
Note: The “swash zone” does not typically include areas that are stabilized Wﬂ%landa?eas the tank does not req%ire disinfection. 9

vegetationThe United States Army Corps of Engine€oastal Engineering Manual . . K
canbe found athttp://chl.erdc.usace.army.mil/cem c. Dispose of plants and animals in the trash. An operator may

(14) “Utility crossing” means dredging by plowibratory Nottransfer plants or animals or water from one navigable water
plow or open trench methods, below the ordinary high water maMey to another
of a navigable waterway for thiestallation of cables, conduits or  d. Wash equipment at a temperature of not less than 212
pipelines by an entity providing service for conveying any fluidslegrees=ahrenheit water (steam clean).
gasesglectricity and communications or other public or private e, Wash equipment with soap and waterhigh pressure

utility functions. waterof not less than 2000 pounds per square inch.

History: CR 04-087 cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05;CR 05-037 £ All . t to drv th hly f tl th
cr. (7k) RegisterDecember 2005 No. 606f. 1-1-06;CR 07-1.2: cr. (10g), (10), . Allow equipment to dry thoroughly for not less thadéys.
(12m)and (13m)Register July 2008 No. 63&f.. 8—1-08. Note: Additional drying techniques including drying through natural or meehani

cal means orchanges in drying duration may be submitted to the department for
reviewand approval.

. h . g. Disinfect equipment with 200 parts per million (0.5 ounces
ﬁ);{egnlpglonsshall be processed according to the procedures in g, 4o 10n) chiorine for not lesthan 10 minute contact time.

) o . ) Every effort should be made to keep the disinfection solution and

(b) Appllcable activitis. The dredglng of a farm dralnagefinsewater out of surface waters.

ditch which was not a navigabstream before ditching that meets note: Chiorine refers to either household bleatution (5.25% chlorine) or
all of the standards in p4c), is exempt from the permit require granularchlorine (70% calcium hypochlorite).
mentsof s.30.20 (1)and(2), Stats.jn accordance with £0.20 h. Follow the most recent department approgsihfection
(19) (a), Stats., manual dredging that meets all of the stan@ardgrotocolsor department approved best management practices for
par.(d) is exempt from the permit requirements &&20 (1)and infestedwaters. The department shall maintain on its website and
(2), Stats., in accordance with3).20 (1g) (b) 2.Stats. makeavailable at its dices a list of the most recent disinfection

~ Note: Eligibility for an exemption or general permit does not automatically resuirotocolsor department approved best management practices for
in a federal permit or stateaterquality certification for fill in wetlands. Some proj ; i i d vi

. ; L - P L Invasivespecies and viruses.
ectsinvolving minimal wetland fill may be eligible for authorization under a U.S. ) - . . o
Army Corps of Engineergeneral permit which has already been granted state water'\ote: See the departmestiebsite ahttp://dnr.wi.govunder the topic “\Atter-
quality certification or a general perruitders.281.36 (3g) (h)Stats. (under devel Way and Vetlands”. Recommendatiofisr additional disinfection or decontamina
opment). All other projects décting wetlands will requirendividual water quality ~{iOn protocols or department approved best management prautiyese submitted

certification includingpublic notice as required by s. 401, Federal Cleatewact, (@ the department for review and approval to be added to this list.
ands.281.36 (3b) (h)Stats., and carried out under diR 103and299. For further (d) Standads for manual d¥dging activities Manualdredg

instructions see the departmesitvebsite atttp://dnr.wi.govunder the topic “\ater- ing is eligible for an exemption subject to the following limita
way and Wétland Permits.” tions:

(c) Standads for dedging of a farm drainage ditch which was . . —_
not a navigable stam befae ditching Dredging of a farm drain 1. The dredging operation meets the definition of manual
ageditch which was noa navigable stream before ditching is elidrédgingin s.NR 345.03 (8) _ _
gible for an exemption subject to the following limitation: 2. Thedredging may not be located in an area of special natu

1. The project is located in a navigable stream that does gq;tresource interest, or where there are public rights features as
have'stream history escribedin s. NR 1.06 or in perennial tributaries to surface

2. The applicant has notified the department of the proposv(:\églter5|dentlfled as trout streams by thepartment in NR 1.02

project10 days prlor to dredging. 3. The dredged material may not contain any hazardous sub
3. Thedredging may not have a long-term adver§ecebn  ¢i4nceas defined in NR 345.03 @)

Id-waterfishery r r r may n r Id water or o .
cold-waterfishery resource or may not destroy cold water o 4. For each riparian properthe amount of bottom material

warmwart]er fish spawning b Tds or nursery areas. i dredgedfrom a specific waterbody may not exceed 100 square
4. The dredged material may not be temporarilp@ma  teetin surface area and one foot in depth in a calendar year
nently placedin a wetland, floodway or below the ordinary high 5. Any dredged material removed from the waterbody may

water mark of a navigable waterway not be temporarily or permanently placed in a wetland, floodway

5. The person conducting the dredging is the riparian OWngfe_geposited below the ordinary high water mark of a navigable
or has permission of the riparian owner to remove bOttom'maWaterway.

fial. . . . . 6. Erosion control measures shall meet or exceed the techni
6. To stop the spread of invasive species and viruses from Qg standardsfor erosion control approved by the department

navigablewaterway to another navigable waterwalt equip  ndersubchV of ch.NR 151 Any area where topsoil is exposed

mentor portions of equipmenised for constructing, operating, ofgyring construction shall benmediately seeded and mulched or

maintainingthe project, including tracked vehicles,d®s, boats, yinranpedto stabilize disturbed areas and presiis from being
silt or turbidity curtains, hoses, sheet piles, and pumps, Sha”éf%dedand washed into the waterway

decontaminateﬁ)r ir_lvasive speciear!d viruses before and after Note: These standards can be found at the following welbgtfe!/dnr.wi.gov/
useor prior to use within another navigamaterway Decontam  topic/stormwater/standards/

ination activities shall be performed by taking actions specified 7. Mechanical equipment may not be operated below the ordi
subd.6. a.toc. orh. Decontamination shall include either subdnary high water mark or on the bed of a navigable waterway
6.d,e,f., g, orh.forany equipment, or portions of equipment, g The gpplicant is theparian owner or has permission of the
thatis used in non—frozen navigable waters when the air tempefr'@arian owner to remove bottom material.

t!er'S above 19 degrees Fahrenheit at the time the decontami flote: When the state is the riparian property owtiee requirements of BIR

tion procedures take place. 45.04shall be met.

NR 345.04 Dredging. (1) ExempTiONs. (a) Procedures
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9. To stop the spread of invasive species and viruses from onea. The dredging project avoids impacts to the endangered or
navigablewaterway to another navigable waterwail equip threatenedpecies in accordance with29.604 Stats.

mentor portions of equipmentsed for constructing, operating, or . The dredgingroject has received an incidental take autho
maintainingthe project, including tracked vehicles, s, boats, rizationunder $29.604 Stats.

silt or turbidity curtains, hoses, sheet piles, and pumps, shall be ; .
; - ' S Y ’ 2m. If the department determines that the dredging proposal
decontaminatedor invasive specieand viruses before and aftersubmit’[edunder this section has thetential to impact an archae

useor prior to use within another navigaiaterway Decontarn ological site or historic structure in accordaneéh s. 44.4Q

ination activities shall be performed by taking actions specified Stats. the application shall be deemed incomplete. The depart

subd.9. a.to c. orh. Decontamination shall include either subd . - .
9.d, e. .. g, orh. for any equipment, or portions of equipmentmentmay not considahe application complete or issue a general

thatis used in non-frozen navigable waters when the air tempﬁ%&n;#eugﬁgégfngpp%?:&t;ygcrgtfm%%%:%in;?gﬁgéglggiLna(f r;?ttéate
tureis above 19 degrees Fahrenheit at the time the decontam istoric structure, or completes and documents requiestes!

tion procedures take P'a°e~ . . tigationsof archaeological sites or historic structuresdécord

2. Inspect all equipment used for constructing, operating, Qhcewith s.44.4Q Stats. Reports of completed archaeological or
maintainingthe project and remove all plants and animaf&l pistoric structures investigations for projects are subjedefmart
othermud, debris, etc. mentaland Wsconsin Historical Society review and approwal

b. Drain all water from equipment used in navigablgers. advanceof permit issuance.

Note: This does not apply to water in closed engine cooling systems or water f i f ; ;
tanks,or containers of potable drinking water or other beverages meant for human 3. Ifthe ‘f"pp"cam modifies their dredgmg .proJECt plans to
consumption.If a tanker truck dischges water collected from navigable waters inrm:-‘(:-‘ttl'":—''reqU"'erm:-‘nts of subgl.or2m, the mOdlﬁed plans Sh_a" )
uplandareas, the tank does not require disinfection. be submitted before the department can consider the application
c. Dispose of plants and animals in the trash. An operator maympleteor issue a general permit.
nottransfer plants or animals or water from one navigable water 4. General permit applicationsnder par(i) for licensed
way to another aquaticnursery growers may be submitted to the department of
d. Wash equipment at a temperature of not less than 2d@riculture trade and consumer protection. Applications shall be
degreedrahrenheit water (steam clean). consideredeceivedon the date they are received by the depart

e. Wash equipment with soap and waterhigh pressure ment.

i Note: Applications may be obtained from the departnser@yionaheadquarters
waterof not less than 2000 pounds per square inch. or service centers, or on the departngewebsite atttp://dnr.wi.govunder the topic

f. Allow equipment to dry thoroughly for not less thadelys. “Waterway and \&tiand Permits.” DACP has agree send application forms and
Note: Additional drying techniques including drying through natural or meehaninstructionsprovided by the department to aquatic nursery growers along with
cal means orchanges in drying duration may be submitted to the department fiienserenewal forms. DACP will forward all applications tthe department for
reviewand approval. processing. ) o )
g. Disinfect equipment with 200 parts per million (0.5 ounces (b) Applicable activitis. Dredging that meets all of the stan
per gallon) chlorine for not lesthan 10 minute contact time. dardsin par(c) and either pafd), (f), (h), (i), (im) or(ir) is eligible
Everyeffort should be made to keep the disinfection solution arfi@r & general permit under $.20 (1t)and30.206 Stats. Dredg

rinsewater out of surface waters. ing that meets all of the standards in. gy and either pafe) or
Note: Chlorine refers to either household bleachution (5.25% chlorine) or  (Q) iS eligible for a general permit under 38.20 (1t) (ajpnd(am)
granularchlorine (70% calcium hypochlorite). and30.206 Stats.

h. Follow the most recent department approgisihfection Note: Eligibility for an exemption or general permit does not automatically result

protocolsor department approved best management practicesif(ﬂ’federal permit or stateaterquality certification for fill in wetlands. Some proj
! P f . ectsinvolving minimal wetland fill may be eligible for authorization under a U.S.
infestedwaters. The department shall maintain on its website y Corps of Engineergeneral permit which has already been granted state water

makeavailable at its diices a list of the most recent disinfectionquality certification or a general pernuiders.281.36 (3g) (b)Stats. (under devel

protoco|sor department approved best management practices q@nent): AII_other_project_s ziéc_ting wetlanqs will requirendividual water quality
certification includingpublic notice as required by s. 401, Federal Cleatel\Act,

Invasivespecies and VII’USQS. . o ands.281.36 (3b) (b)Stats., and carried out under diR 103and299. For further
Note: See the departmestvebsite ahttp:/dnr.wi.govunder the topic “Wter-  instructions see the departmestivebsite tttp:/dnr.wi.govunder the topic “\ater-
way and Vétlands”. Recommendatiofisr additional disinfection or decontamina way and Wtland Permits.”

tion protocols or department approved best management pravtgese submitted Note: Effective Aug. 1, 2012, s. 30.20(1t)(b), Stats., is repealed. As provided by
to the department for review a“d_ approval to be added to this list. ~ 5.30.206(1r), Stats., the General Permit for Removal of Plant and ANirisaince
(e) Standardgor dredging necessary to place or maintain ar;De_posll_t; afutf}orlzsed by68- 2351-50(#}) (b), St_f;lt_sn anld S'dNRtﬁ455t'()t4(2')c§b)('3(C)’ anldp(lm)
is invalid efective June 6, . This permit is replaced wi atewide General Per
exempstructue under s. 30.20 (1g) (b) 1., StafBhe standards | i'c5s 5613" Wi (WDNR-GP5-2013). which 1 found on the departmehsite
for this activity are contained in the rules that describe the exerg://dnr.wi.govunder the topic "Aterway."WDNR-GP5-2013-WI expires June
structures. 5, 2018, unless renewed, modified, or revoked on or before that date.
Note: Chapters\NR 32Q 323 326, 328 and329 contain rules regardingarious (c) General permit standds. In order to be eligibléor a gen
exemptactivities including culvert replacement, habitat structures, piers, boat sh§+a| permit, projects must meet all of the general permit standards

ters, riprap replacement, intake and outfall structures and dry fire hydrants. in r (@) in th dditiorto th ifi tivity standards in r
(f) Permit required. 1. Activities which do not meet tistan (d)p?e)( (?m) ore(i?) orto the specitic aclivity standards in pa

dardsin par (c), (d) or(e) are determined ineligible for an exemp

tion by the department shall require a general pernipatract 1. The applicant shall provide information that the dredged
or individual permit or contract. materialdoes not contain any hazardous substance as follows:

2. The department has thithority under s30.20 (1m) a. Through the collection and laboratory analysisthu
Stats. to require a permit in lieu of exemption. dredgedmaterial in compliance with chNR 347 or

shallbe processed according to the procedures iNRN31Q tion from the vicinity of theproposed project that was collected

2. If the department determines that a dredging proposal Sagdanalyzed n apcordance W't_h ¢hR 347 or
mitted under this section has the potential to impact an endangered¢- BY assessing the potential for hazardous substances to be
or threatened species in accordamdth s.29.604 Stats., the presenlbased upon the characteristic of the watershed, |ndusFr|aI
applicationshall be deemed incomplete. The department may rtd municipal dischages to the waterbody and dredge material
considerthe application complete @ssue a general permit until datafrom similar waterways.
the applicant submits documentation to demonstrate one of the 2. To protect fish habitat during spawning seasons, the dredg
following: ing may not occur during the following time periods:
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NR 345.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 88
a. For trout streams identifiathder SNR 1.02 (7)and peren b. Drain all water from equipment used in navigabigers.
nial tributaries to those trout streams, September 15 through Maplote: This does not apply to water in closed engine cooling systems or water
15 tanks,or containers of potable drinking water or other beverages meant for human
' . . consumption.If a tanker truck dischges water collected from navigable waters in
b. For all waters not identified in sutf?l.a.and located south uplandareas, the tank does not require disinfection.
of state highway 29, March 15 through May 15. c. Dispose of plants and animals in the trash. An operator may
c. For all waters not identified in suld?l.a.and located north nottransfer plants or animals or water from one navigable water
of state highway 29, April 1 through June 1. way to another

d. The applicant may request that the requirement in fubd. ~ d. Wash equipment at a temperature of not less than 212
a., b. orc. be waived by the department on a case—by—case bagiggreesahrenheit water (steam clean).
by submitting a written statement signedtbg local department e. Wash equipment with soap and waterhigh pressure
gShg‘“_eS biologist, C:jochumehmllng crgsultatlon a?oﬁdnm_we;S_Ed waterof not less than 2000 pounds per square inch.
redgingproject, and that the local department fisheiesogist f. Allow equipment to dry thoroughly for not less thaddys.
hasdetermined that _the requw_ements of this paragraph are NQote: Additional drying techniques including drying through natural or meehani
necessaryo protect fish spawning for the proposed project.  cal means ochanges in drying duration may be submitted to the department for
3. Any dredged material removed from the waterbody mdagVewand approval. - _ .
notbe permanently placed in a wetlandfloodway or re-depes g. Disinfect equipment with 200 parts per million (0.5 ounces
ited below the ordinary high water mark afiavigablewaterway —Per gallon) chlorine for not lesthan 10 minute contact time.
exceptas provided for as backfill in accordance with pay9.  Everyeffort should be made to keep the disinfection solution and

: : rinsewater out of surface waters.
4. Dredged materiahay be temporarily placed for not more ote: Chlorine refers to either household bleadhution (5.25% chlorine) or

than 8 hours \_Nithin a wetland or below the Qrdinary high Waltfranularchlorine (70% calcium hypochlorite).
markof a navigable waterway if the material is placedraiting h. Follow the most recent department approdgisinfection
with appropriate erosion control to prevent rindny areas used ,4ocolsor department approved best management practices for
for temporary placement shale completely restored within 24 yfestedwaters. The department shall maintain on its website and
hours. makeavailable at its dices a list of the most recent disinfection

5. The project shalbe conducted in a manner that preventsrotocolsor department approved best management practices for
dispersabf sediment away from the project siteeniporary con invasivespecies and viruses.
trol measures such as silt curtains shall be used as needed, anfe: See the departmestivebsite ahttp:/dnr.wi.govunder the topic “\ater-
shallbe installed prior to dredging and removed from the wateyay and \tlands”. Recommendatiofisr additional disinfection or decontamina
body no more than 24 hours after dredging is complete. Any te{ﬁ” protocols or department approved best management praotgese submitted

porary control measures shall follow all state lighting require the department for review and approval to be added to this list.
mentsand may not obstruct navigation. 10. If the project location is within the riparian zone, the

i . applicantis the ripariarowner or has permission of the riparian

_ 6. Dredging shall be conducted to minimize the re-suspegwnerto dredge the bottom material.
sion of sedlment to the maximum extgmacticable in accordance  note: Effective Aug. 1, 2012, s. 30.20(1t)(h), Stats., is repealed. As provided by
with the following: s. 30.206(1r), Stats., the General Permit for Removal of Plant and ANiirrszince

. - Deposits authorized by s. 30.20(1t) (b), Stats., and s. NR 345.04(2)(b), (c), and (im)

~ a. For trout streams identifiathder sNR 1.02 (7)and peren is invalid efective June 6, 2013. This permit is replaced with Statewide General Per
nial tributaries to those trout streams, the total suspended salidGP5-2013-WI (WDNR-GP5-2013), which is found on the departmehsite
Concentrationmay not exceed 40 mg/L http://dnr.wi.govunder the topic "\&terway.”"WDNR-GP5-2013-WI expires June

b For all waters not identified in subgl. a. the total Sus 5, 2018, unless renewed, modified, or revoked on or before that date.
pendedsolid concentrations may not exceed 80 mg/L. (d) Standads for installation of utility asssing. Dredgingto

. install a utility crossing is eligible for a general permit subject to
7. Erosion control measures shall meet or exceed the techy)j of the following limitations:

cal standardsor erosion control approved by the department 1. The location of the utility crossing shall be located to

undersubchV of ch. NR 151Any area where topsoil is exposEdreduceenvironmental impacts by minimizing the disturbance of

during construction shall be immediately seeded mulched to e A : ;
stabilizedisturbed areaand prevent soils from being eroded angnedfﬁ!ﬁvggg‘va%ﬁ?g ?];Vgﬁg?\?v?tﬁ%rrt'gg rvSv,alt):R,{,(;yWIth steep slopes

washednto the waterway . .
Note: These standards can be found at the following welgtf//dnr.wi.gov/ 2. Thedredging may occur only to cross a navigable stream
topic/stormwater/standards/ no more than 35 feet across.
8. Unless part of a permanent stormwater management sys 3. The general permit may authorize up to 10 waterway-Cross
tem, all temporary erosion and sediment control practices shallipgsthat are part of a single project.

removedupon final site stabilization. Areas disturbedring 4. The size of the open trench or ploneithnnel may not

removalshall be restored. _ . . . exceed48 inches in width in perenniatreams and 72 inches in
9. To stop the spread of invasive species and viruses from omgrmittentstreamsvhere no flow is present during construction.

navigablewaterway to another navigable waterwalf equip 5. The dredging shall conform to thémensions and eleva

mentor portions of equipmenised for constructing, operating, ofjons shown on the application.
maintainingthe project, including tracked vehicles, des, boats, 6. Al equi t d for th ‘ect shall be desianed and
silt or turbidity curtains, hoses, sheet piles, and pumps, shall be > . qg'fmef‘ use torth € p{OJetC S "E‘. k?l etﬁlgne ant
decontaminatefbr invasive specieand viruses before and aﬂerpgop%r_ysme o 0 minimize Od g ex enh practicable, the amoun
useor prior to use within another navigalaterway Decontarm of sediment that IS resuspende into t 1€ watgr

ination activities shall be performed by taking actions specified 7. Any area within 75 feet dhe ordinary high water mark,
subd.9. a.toc. orh. Decontamination shall include either subdwhere topsoil is exposed during construction, shall be stabilized
9.d, e, f., g. orh. for any equipment, or portions of equipment‘,Nithin 24 hours to prevent soil from being eroded washed into
thatis used in non—frozen navigable waters when the air tempelf3e waterway

tureis above 19 degrees Fahrenheit at the time the decontamina 8. During construction and installation of the utility crossing,

tion procedures take place. the entire volume othe stream flow shall be maintained dewn
a. Inspect all equipment used for constructing, operating, $ireamfrom the project site.

maintainingthe project and remove all plants and animaie 9. During excavation of the trench, dredged material beay

othermud, debris, etc. temporarilystockpiled inan upland area provided it is separated
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from the stream by ainstalled silt fence or a protective, vegetated (h) Standads for jetting to harvest aquatic plants, tubers or
buffer strip not less than 20 feet in width. seeds. Jetting of the bottom sediments durihg harvesting of

10. The trench excavation, filling and installation of utility2quaticplants is eligible for a general permit which will meet the
crossingthe below the ordinary high mark shall be completegtibstantiveequirements of ctNR 109 subject to all of théol-
within an 8—hour period. lowing limitations:

11. In perennial streamsjean, washed gravel or crushed 1. The project shall be in a location where the dfetie water
stoneor clean river stone originally removed from the utilityvay is privately—owned or a location where the béthe water
trenchor plowed channel, shall hesed as backfill material to Way is publicly-owned if the department determines thaptog
replacethe excavated material. In intermittent streams with rR$t is consistent with the aquatilant management activities
flow present, the originally removed material mzs used as authorizedunder chNR 109

backfill material for the dredged trench if the disturbed site jsNote: Under Wsconsin lawthe bedf natural lakes is publicly-owned, and the
ed of rivers and streams is ownedthg adjacent riparian to the center of the river

immediatelystabilized. or stream. For impoundments or raised lakes, the bed is privately owned to the edge
12. When the dredging is complete, the streambed contofrde natural lakebed. _ _
shall be the same as the pre—construction contours. 2. The applicant shall be licensed by the department of agri

(e) Standads for maintenance ddging in established drain culture,trade and consumer protection as a nursery grower under
agedistricts Dredging to maintain a district drain which is parf- 94-10 Stats. _ _ _
of a drainage district established under@8;.Stats., is eligible for 3. All dislodged aquatic plants and floatidgbris shall be
ageneral permit subject to the following limitations: removedfrom the waterbody at the end of each.day

1. Unless the department previousiythorized the project 4. The equipment and motors used for jetting lothee
unders.30.2Q Stats., the dredging may not be located in an araguaticplants shall conform to the following specifications:
of special natural resource interest. a. The pumps may not exceeéhthorsepower

2. Unless the department previouslythorized the project b. The hoses may not exceed 3 inches inside diameter
unders.30.2q Stats., the dredging may not be located where there ¢ The intake strainer may not excéginch mesh.

arepublic rlghts features as des_crlbed IN 1.06 5. To provide for re—growth of aquatic plants, the area
3. Dredging shall comply with 4TCP 48.32 dredgedmay not excee80 feet by 15 feet and an area 5 feet in
4. Maintenance of the district ditch and any structures in thedth shall be left undisturbeground all dredge sites regardless
ditch shall comply with the established specifications emot  of its size. Multiple areas 50 feet by 15 feet may be dredged within
plianceplan under sATCP 48.20and48.22 awaterbody if consistent with subgl.

5. Dredging may not exceed the volume or extend beyond the 6. The general permit authorizes up to 5 acres of jetting, but
dimensionsof the previously dredged project. no more than 50% of the aquatic vegetation fromataterbody
(f) Standads for manual drdging. 1. A general permit, sub 7. Only one general permit shall be issued for each area of a
ject to all of the following limitations may authorize manualvaterbodyon an annual basis.

dredgingactivities that do not meet the exemption standards in S.(i) Standads for dedging less than 25 cubic arfiom a river

NR 345.04 (1) (d) or stream. Dredging less than 25 cubic yards is eligible for a gen
2. The dredging operation meets the definition of manuatal permit subject to all of the following limitations:
dredgingin s.NR 345.03 (5) 1. The dredging may not be located on a lake or impound

3. For each riparian properthe amount of bot_tom_ material ment,in an area of special natural resource interest, or where there
removedfrom a waterbody may not exceed 10 cubic yardscal  arepublic rights features as described iNR 1.06

endaryear 2. The bottom material shall be dredged by mechaojwzda
4. The project may not be located where there are pigiits ~ tion of a bucket excavator or backhoe.
featuresas described in 8IR 1.06 , 3. The dredged material may not be temporarily stockpiled
Note: When the state is the riparian property owtie requirements of chIR within 75 feet of the ordinary high water mark
45 shall be met. '

(g) Standads for maintenance ddging of peviously dedged 4. The removal of bottom material shall be located in less than
areas. Maintenance dredging of material from an area from whichfeet of water and within 50 feet of the ordinary high water mark.
materialhas previously been removed is eligible for a genpenal 5. The dredging may not result in water depth greater3han
mit subject to all of the following limitations: feet.

1. Unless the department previouslythorized the project 6. For each riparian properte amount of bottom material
unders.30.2Q Stats., the dredging may not be located in an ardeedgedrom a waterbody may not exceed 25 cubic yards in-a cal
of special natural resource interest, or where there are pigblis endaryear

featuresas described in IR 1.06 (im) Standads for emoval of plant and animaiuisance

3. Dredging may not exceed the volume or extend beyond @heposits. All of the following are standards for removal of plant
dimensionsof the previous dredge project. andanimal nuisance deposits.

4. The applicant has provided information that the area meets 1. The removal shall only be located in outlying waters.
therequirements of “previously dredged area” as follows: 2. This general permit is for the one time removal of the plant

a. The applicant can demonstrate that previous removal @idanimal nuisance deposit. Only 3 general permits for plant and
materialwas authorized by the department; or animalnuisance deposits may be issued for any area of a-water

b. The applicant can demonstrate historical information do?ody on an atr:_nuabasis. 'Flor the genefral permit requ_irerr?ents
umentingthe previougsemoval of material including the date of'St€d under this paragraph, an area of a waterbody is the geo
removal, the volume of materialemoved and location of the 9raphicallocation of the project as indicated on the gergeatit

materialdisposal. applicationform. . '
ote: General permit application forms areailable at department service €en

5. Unless the dredging project is for the removal of materi@tgand on the department websitentp://dnr.wi.govunder the topic “\&terway
associatedvith maintenance of a harbor or marina located omdWetland Permits”.
Lake Michigan or Superigthe material removed may not exceed 3. The project area to which this gengraimit applies shall
50,000cubic yards. be under the same ownership as the applicant.
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4. The removal may not becated where there are pub|ictheirabundance; a strategy for the control of the invasive or nonnative aquatic plant
H ; IR ; : + speciesa plan for the re—establishment of the native plant community; and a monitor
I’IghtSf(_Eatl_J!’eS as described iR 1.060r in waters '”. ec.:0|09| iy plan to assess the success or failure of the control plan.
cally significant coastal wetlands along Lakes Michigan an

Superior as identified in the Coastal a¥ands of Visconsin : A
(DNR-CMPproject). beforethe department can consider the application complete

Note: The Coastal \&tlands of Visconsins Great Lakes can be found at the fol |s_suea general Permlt under this section, the ‘"?‘Pp“cam shsll
lowing websitehttp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/nhi/projects.htminder the topic “Coastal mit documentation to_demonstrate that a permit undexRIHLO7
Wetlands”. or 109 has been applied for

5. The removal shall only be located within the swashe Note: The chemical treatment of aquatic plants may require a permit undéRr ch.
of the waterway 107 and physical removal of aquatic plants meguire a permit under cNR 109

6. The removal is limited to the plant and animal nuisan%i 7. The motor vehicle may only be operated in the specific area

6. For projects requiring a permit under diR 107or 109,

deposionl. The removal o materal other than plant and animgl “Fi Tt oot not utharss the operation of any motor
nuisancedeposits shoulBe limited to the extent practicable and, -, . - . ; ;
may not exceed a de minimus amount. ehiclein areas outside of those designated in the approved plan

Note: The material may contain trash which should be removed along with IREI; permit. . .
plantand animal nuisance deposit. 8. Equipment used shall be layvound pressure equipment,

7. The total amount of material removed shall be less thiieluding wide—tire vehicles, and tracked equipmentniaimize
3000cubic yards. rutting. Equipment operation shall cease when rutitagurs.

8. This generapermit does not authorize the redistribution of N rutting of the lakebed shall be immediately restored by the
native lakebed material which includes sand, cobbledsiltitus, OPeratorof the vehicle.

; . P Note: The depth ofhe rut is measured from the original lakebed surface to the
and other oganic material or the placememtt additional sand/ bottomof the depression. If individual lug depressians visible, the depth would

stone,etc. bemeasuredo the lesser of the 2 depths (e.g., the top of the lug). Measurements are
9. Equipment used shall be designed to skim only the pld}fcumulative. . _ L
andanimal nuisance depositf af the native lakebed. Treguip 9. The motor vehicle shall be used in a mannentfiaimizes
mentshall be used in a manner that minimizes the impacts to tH€ impacts to the native lakebed material and any surrounding
nativelakebed and surrounding vegetation. native vegetation.
10. Equipment used shall be low ground pressarépment, 10. To minimize impacts to smadtinimalsand native plants

including wide—tire vehicles, and tracked equipmentpiaimize andto prevent soil disruption and rhizorspread, the mowing
rutting. Theequipment shall remove the material along a path péifecksljall be set no lower than 4 inches above the ground when
allel to the shore within the swash zone. Equipment operati§Reratingequipment.

shallcease when rutting occurs. Any rutting of the lakebed shall 11. To protect wildlife habitatluring nesting seasons, the use
beimmediately restored by the operator of the vehicle. of a motor vehicle to control engemt invasive or nonnative

Note: The depth ofhe rut is measured from the original lakebed surface to tf@quatic plant speciesnay only occur between August And
bottomof the depression. If individual lug depressians visible, the depth would \March 1gh of the subsequent year

be measured to the lesser of the two depths (e.g., the top of the lug). Measurements . . .
are not cumulative. 12. The applicant may request that the requirement in subd.

11. If the removed material wibe disposed of by landspread 11. be waived by the department on a case-by-case basis-by sub

ing, the material shall be incorporated into the soil by plowing @fitting a written statement signed by the local department wildlife
disking within 24 hours. biologist, documentingconsultation about the proposed control

12. Unless using a developed boat launch, equipment use@ign: and that the local department wildlife biolodiasdeter
theremoval shall access the swash zone along on@egtandic _minedthat the requirements of suldd.. are not necessary to pro
ular to the shore. The chosen route shall minimize the impactt'f"'&t. wildlife habitat during the nesting season for the proposed
the shoreline and vegetated lakebed. prOJ.ect. . . . . .

Note: Note: Efective Aug. 1, 2012, s. 30.20(1t)(b), Stats., is repealed. As provided () Individual permit or contractequired 1. Activities which
by s. 30.206(1r), Stats., the General Permit for Removal of Plant and Animal Ndio not meet the standards in.j§ay and either patd), (e), (), (9),

sanceDeposits authorized by s. 30.20(1t) (b), Stats.,saMNR 345.04(2)(b), (c), and N (i i i i indivi i
(im) is invalid efective June 6, 2013. This permit is replaced with Statewide Generqp’ (i), (im), (ir) or (j) shall require an individual permit or con

PermitGP5-2013-WI (WDNR-GP5-2013), which is found on the department wel act.
site http://dnr.wi.govunder the topi¢Waterway’ WDNR-GP5-2013-WI expires 2. The department has authority unde3&206 (3r) Stats.,

JungS, 2018, unless renewet_j, modified, or rev_oked on or before that date. t requirean individual permit or contract in lieu of a general per
(ir) Standads for using motor vehicles for the management gf;;

non—nativeand invasive plant speciesagving on theexposed : o
lakebedof outlying waters All of the following are standards for mit(sgghg\:lDtl)\gDUrgt: el)SIESZth?éC(()a})(iiI?]rO?Oe?hueresroj(_:-e éﬂ?é\g?dliglﬁg%{
usingmotor vehicles, as defined in30.29 Stats. for the man P 9 P

agemenbf non-native and invasive ergentplant species grow 2. If the department determines that a proposal submitted
ing on exposed lakebed. underthis section hathe potential to impact an endangered or

. threatenedspecies in accordance with 89.604 Stats.,the
vin 1.W'Ia'1t[leer£r01ect shall be located on the exposed lakebed-of g plicationshall be deemed incomplete. The department may not
ying o considerthe application complete or issue an individual permit
2. The project shall be conducted when the exposed lakeRgi the applicant submits documentation to demonstrate one of

is dry. _ _ _ _ _ the following:
3. The project area to which this genggatmit applies shall a. The project avoids impacts to the endangered or threatened
be under the same ownership as the applicant. speciesin accordance with £9.604 Stats.

4. The use of the motor vehicle is for the purpose of control b The project has received an incidental take authorization
ling emegent invasive or nonnative aquatic plant species as dggders.29.604 Stats.

ignatedby the department under28.24 Stats., and &iR 109.07 3. If the applicant modifies their project plans to meet the

5. The useof the motor vehicle is for mowing or spreadingequirementof subd.2., the modified plans shall l=ibmitted

herbicidein conformance witha written invasive or nonnative pefore the department can consider the application complete or
aquaticplant species control plan approved by the departmenissuean individual permit.

Note: An invasive or nonnative aquatic plant species control plan, as required ; P . C
unders.NR 109.04 (3)and described in $iR 109.09 mustcontain the following (b) Applicable activities Any dredging which is not exempt

items: a description of the existing condition including the types of plants present asdersub.(1) and is not authorized by a general permit under sub.
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(2), requires authorizatioby an individual permit pursuant to s.ditions of an exemption, general permit or individyzsermit
30.20 (1) Stats. issuedby the department, constitutes a violation and may result in

(C) Standards 1. Dredging Wh|Ch meets tMndards in S. a forfeiture. The department may Seek abatement Un%m‘l-
30.20(2), Stats., may be authorized under an individual permit Stats. for any violation of ss30.20and30.206 Stats.

contract. (2) If the activity may be authorized by a general permit under
2. All applicable provisions in ch&iR 346and347shall be S- 30.206 Stats., failure ofan applicant to follow procedural
met. requirementsnay not, by itself, resuih abatement of the activity

History: CR 04-087 cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05;CR 05-037 (3) Whenan after-the—fact permit application has been filed

am. (1) (d), cr (2) (a) 4., and (2) (f) to (i), am. (2) (b), renum. (2) (f) to be (AP  with the department, the department shall followghecedures
am.Register December 2005 No. 6@ff. 1-1-06;CR 07-1.2: cr. (2) (a) 2m., (im)

and(in, am. (2) (a) 3., (b), () (intro.), 7.. 9. and ()Register July 2008 No. 631 1N ch-NR 301for violations. o
eff. 8-1-08; correction in (2) (im) 2. made undet3.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Register (4) Any violation of these rules shall be treated as a violation

July 2008 No.631L CR 07-094cr. (1) (c) 6. and (d) 9., and recr(2) (c) 9.Register f
November 2008 No. 638f. 12—1-08; correction 1o (2) (b) made undetao2 (4) ©Of the statutes they interpret or are promulgated under

(b) 7., Stats.Register May 2013 No. 68&R 13-022t. (2) () 6.(g) 2.Register (5) No person may remowvmaterial from the bed of a naviga
March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14. ble waterway if the activity is not eligible for an exemption, autho
] ) rized by a general permit or individual permit issued under this
NR 345.05 Enforcement. (1) Noncompliance with the chapteror otherwise authorized under this chapter
provisionsof $s.30.20and30.206 Stats., this chaptesr any con History: CR 04-087cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.
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